1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NATURE OF
OPERATIONS continued

Implementations of New Accounting Principles continued

In 2013, MMWEC implemented the provisions of GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously
Reported as Assets and Liabilities (GASB 65), which established accounting and financial
reporting standards that reclassify, as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of
resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities, as outflows of
resources or inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and
liabilities.

As a result of the adoption of GASB 65 certain prior year data has been revised to conform to the
current year’s presentation with no impact on net position.  The following show the impacts to the
Statements of Net Position and Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position.

As

Previously As
Reported Implementation Restated
 2012  of GASB 65  2012

Statement of Net Position Items Affected
Unamortized debt issuance costs $ 1,892 $ (1,892) $ -
Deferred gain on extinguishment of debt, net of

amortization  -  2,462  2,462
Amounts payable  under terms of the power sales

agreement  392,410  (4,354)  388,056

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net
Position Items Affected

Amortization of debt issuance costs  (743)  743  -
Gain on extinguishment of long-term debt  (120)  120  -
Amortization of gain on extinguishment of debt  -  520  520

 Debt issuance costs  -   (858)   (858)
Increase in amounts payable under terms of the power

sales agreements  (65,130)  (525)  (65,655)

Page 25

Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Electric Company
Notes to Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012

2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

MMWEC’S cash and investments at December 31, 2013 and 2012 were comprised of the
following:

  2013   2012
   Bank &   Bank &

Type of Investment or Cash  Carrying   Investment   Carrying   Investment   Associated
 Equivalent   Value   Value   Value   Value   Risks

  (In Thousands)
Cash and Cash Equivalents:

Government Money Market Funds  $ 453 $ 453 $ 1,366 $ 1,366 Credit Risk, Custodial
   Credit Risk
Bank Cash Management Accounts  75  75  893  893 Custodial Credit Risk

U.S. Treasury Bills  32,163  32,163  41,117  41,117 Credit Risk, Interest

   Rate Risk
U.S. Treasury Notes  -  -  201  201 Credit Risk,

   Concentration of
   Credit Risk, Interest
   Rate Risk

U.S. Agency Bonds  151  151  3,005  3,005 Credit Risk,
   Concentration of Credit
   Risk, Interest
   Rate Risk

U.S. Agency Discount Notes  12,390  12,390  24,284  24,284 Credit Risk,
   Concentration of Credit

   Risk, Interest Rate
   Risk
Municipal Bonds  2,406  2,406  1,331  1,331 Credit Risk,

   Concentration of Credit
   Risk, Interest Rate
   Risk

Deposits  3,002  3,733  2,187  3,385 Custodial Credit Risk
Total Cash and Cash

Equivalents  50,640  51,371  74,384  75,582

Other Investments:
U.S. Treasury Bills  7,114  7,114  33,683  33,683 Credit Risk, Interest

   Rate Risk
U.S. Treasury Notes  38,830  38,830  35,556  35,556 Credit Risk,

   Concentration of
   Credit Risk, Interest
   Rate Risk

U.S. Agency Bonds  98,308  98,308  77,058  77,058 Credit Risk,
   Concentration of

   Credit Risk, Interest
   Rate Risk

U.S. Agency Discount Notes  29,153  29,153  30,359  30,359 Credit Risk,
   Concentration of
   Credit Risk, Interest
   Rate Risk

Municipal Bonds  10,619  10,619  2,747  2,747 Credit Risk,
   Concentration of

   Credit Risk, Interest
   Rate Risk

Total Other Investments  184,024  184,024  179,403  179,403

Totals $ 234,664 $ 235,395 $ 253,787 $ 254,985

Page 26

Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Electric Company
Notes to Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012

2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS continued

Investments are stated at fair value as described earlier in fair value measurements policy in
Note 1. Fair values are based on quoted market prices of identical or similar securities. No
investments are reported at amortized cost. The difference between the bank and investment
value and carrying value is due to outstanding checks and/or deposits in transit.

Custodial Credit Risk